
PORTFOLIO OF INVESTMENTS—JULY 31, 2024 (UNAUDITED) 

Portfolio of investments 

SHARES VALUE 

Investment companies: 98.48% 

Affiliated master portfolios: 37.89% 
Allspring Core Bond Portfolio $ 22,670,240 
Allspring Disciplined International Developed Markets Portfolio 1,276,113 
Allspring Disciplined Large Cap Portfolio 3,885,113 
Allspring Emerging Growth Portfolio 207,630 
Allspring Real Return Portfolio 12,332,858 
Allspring Small Company Value Portfolio 211,943 

40,583,897 

Alternative investment funds: 3.13% 
Allspring Alternative Risk Premia Fund Class R6 ♠ 408,362 3,356,734 

Bond funds: 19.09% 
Allspring Global Investment Grade Credit Fund Class R6 ♠ 357,284 3,172,682 
Allspring High Yield Bond Fund Institutional Class ♠ 2,227,356 6,748,889 
Allspring Income Plus Fund Institutional Class ♠ 1,194,704 10,525,339 

20,446,910 

Exchange-traded funds: 32.66% 
iShares Core MSCI EAFE ETF 28,450 2,127,491 
iShares Core MSCI Emerging Markets ETF 9,648 520,413 
iShares Core S&P 500 ETF 7,757 4,292,104 
iShares Core U.S. Aggregate Bond ETF 280,920 27,841,981 
iShares Russell 1000 Growth ETF 569 203,810 

34,985,799 

Multi-asset funds: 4.13% 
Allspring Diversified Income Builder Fund Class R6 ♠ 755,005 4,424,328 

Stock funds: 1.58% 
Allspring Disciplined Small Cap Fund Class R6 ♠ 22,534 318,180 
Allspring Emerging Markets Equity Fund Class R6 ♠ 11,838 310,034 
Allspring Large Cap Growth Fund Class R6 ♠ 7,004 324,626 
Allspring Premier Large Company Growth Fund Class R6 ♠† 23,358 309,967 
Allspring Special Large Cap Value Fund Class R6 ♠ 30,524 423,674 

1,686,481 

Total investment companies (Cost $105,293,467) 105,484,149 

YIELD 

Short-term investments: 0.19% 

Investment companies: 0.19% 
Allspring Government Money Market Fund Select Class ♠∞ 5.25% 200,000 200,000 

Total short-term investments (Cost $200,000) 200,000 

Total investments in securities (Cost $105,493,467) 98.67% 105,684,149 
Other assets and liabilities, net 1.33 1,428,907 

Total net assets 100.00% $107,113,056 
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♠ The issuer of the security is an affiliated person of the Fund as defined in the Investment Company Act of 1940. 
† Non-income-earning security 
∞ The rate represents the 7-day annualized yield at period end. 

Investments in affiliates 
An affiliated investment is an investment in which the Fund owns at least 5% of the outstanding voting shares of the issuer or as a result of other 
relationships, such as the Fund and the issuer having the same investment manager. Transactions with issuers that were affiliates of the Fund at the 
end of the period were as follows: 

VALUE, 
BEGINNING OF 

PERIOD PURCHASES 
SALES 

PROCEEDS 

NET 
REALIZED 
GAINS 

(LOSSES) ON 
AFFILIATED 
UNDERLYING 

FUNDS 

NET 
CHANGE IN 
UNREALIZED 

GAINS 
(LOSSES) ON 
AFFILIATED 
UNDERLYING 

FUNDS 

VALUE, 
END OF 
PERIOD 

Investment companies 
Allspring Alternative Risk Premia Fund Class R6 $ 3,588,281 $ 95,244 $ (351,255) $ (42,684) $ 67,148 $ 3,356,734 
Allspring Disciplined Small Cap Fund Class R6 329,714 6,324 (60,892) 7,211 35,823 318,180 
Allspring Discovery Large Cap Growth Fund Class R6† 331,376 57,942 (255,340) 17,303 (151,281) 0 
Allspring Diversified Income Builder Fund Class R6 4,711,495 84,034 (510,615) 690 138,724 4,424,328 
Allspring Emerging Markets Equity Fund Class R6 334,573 12,539 (50,024) 7,514 5,432 310,034 
Allspring Global Investment Grade Credit Fund Class R6 3,371,376 28,287 (332,468) (67,345) 172,832 3,172,682 
Allspring High Yield Bond Fund Institutional Class 7,214,590 251,902 (857,698) (94,151) 234,246 6,748,889 
Allspring Income Plus Fund Institutional Class 11,198,245 242,730 (1,181,924) (78,598) 344,886 10,525,339 
Allspring Large Cap Growth Fund Class R6 0 227,879 (652) 7 97,392 324,626 
Allspring Premier Large Company Growth Fund Class R6† 329,230 5,821 (53,353) 3,531 24,738 309,967 
Allspring Special Large Cap Value Fund Class R6 444,842 1,523 (60,432) 11,270 26,471 423,674 

Short-term investments 
Allspring Government Money Market Fund Select Class 200,000 2,461,983 (2,461,983) 0 0 200,000 

$ (235,252) $ 996,411 $30,114,453 

SHARES, 
END OF 
PERIOD 

DIVIDENDS FROM 
AFFILIATED 

UNDERLYING FUNDS 

NET REALIZED GAINS 
ON CAPITAL GAIN 
DISTRIBUTIONS 
FROM AFFILIATED 

UNDERLYING FUNDS 

Investment companies 
Allspring Alternative Risk Premia Fund Class R6 408,362 $ 0 $ 0 
Allspring Disciplined Small Cap Fund Class R6 22,534 0 0 
Allspring Discovery Large Cap Growth Fund Class R6† 0 0 53,042 
Allspring Diversified Income Builder Fund Class R6 755,005 81,685 0 
Allspring Emerging Markets Equity Fund Class R6 11,838 0 0 
Allspring Global Investment Grade Credit Fund Class R6 357,284 27,098 0 
Allspring High Yield Bond Fund Institutional Class 2,227,356 123,028 0 
Allspring Income Plus Fund Institutional Class 1,194,704 135,998 0 
Allspring Large Cap Growth Fund Class R6 7,004 0 0 
Allspring Premier Large Company Growth Fund Class R6† 23,358 0 0 
Allspring Special Large Cap Value Fund Class R6 30,524 0 0 

Short-term investments 
Allspring Government Money Market Fund Select Class 200,000 1,325 0 

$369,134 $53,042 

† Non-income-earning security 
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Transactions with the affiliated Master Portfolios were as follows: 

%OF  
OWNERSHIP, 
BEGINNING 
OF PERIOD 

%OF  
OWNERSHIP, 

END OF 
PERIOD 

NET REALIZED 
GAINS 

(LOSSES) ON 
INVESTMENTS 
ALLOCATED 

FROM 
AFFILIATED 
MASTER 

PORTFOLIOS 

NET 
CHANGE IN 
UNREALIZED 

GAINS 
(LOSSES) ON 
INVESTMENTS 
ALLOCATED 

FROM 
AFFILIATED 
MASTER 

PORTFOLIOS 

INTEREST 
ALLOCATED 

FROM 
AFFILIATED 
MASTER 

PORTFOLIOS 

DIVIDENDS 
ALLOCATED 

FROM 
AFFILIATED 
MASTER 

PORTFOLIOS 

AFFILIATED 
INCOME 

ALLOCATED 
FROM 

AFFILIATED 
MASTER 

PORTFOLIOS 

VALUE, 
END OF 
PERIOD 

Allspring Core Bond Portfolio 0.48% 0.43% $ (95,820) $1,059,861 $273,273 $ 0 $ 9,942 $22,670,240 
Allspring Disciplined International 

Developed Markets Portfolio 0.45 0.44 4,389 61,286 19 10,773 350 1,276,113 
Allspring Disciplined Large Cap 

Portfolio 1.19 1.17 48,653 325,772 51 13,735 809 3,885,113 
Allspring Emerging Growth Portfolio 0.08 0.07 11,538 7,966 0 28 31 207,630 
Allspring Real Return Portfolio 5.47 5.10 96,562 671,792 65,082 16,184 41,635 12,332,858 
Allspring Small Company Value 

Portfolio 0.03 0.03 2,147 22,259 0 1,003 28 211,943 

$ 67,469 $2,148,936 $338,425 $41,723 $52,795 $40,583,897 

Futures contracts 

DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER OF 
CONTRACTS 

EXPIRATION 
DATE 

NOTIONAL 
COST 

NOTIONAL 
VALUE 

UNREALIZED 
GAINS 

UNREALIZED 
LOSSES 

Long 
TOPIX Index 13 9-12-2024 $ 2,392,294 $ 2,427,222 $ 34,928 $ 0 
Australian Dollar Futures 41 9-16-2024 2,765,514 2,686,730 0 (78,784) 
Euro Futures 27 9-16-2024 3,636,084 3,661,875 25,791 0 
E-Mini NASDAQ 100 Index 10 9-20-2024 3,972,886 3,901,050 0 (71,836) 
E-Mini S&P 500 Index 10 9-20-2024 2,751,510 2,779,000 27,490 0 
Euro STOXX 600 Index 39 9-20-2024 1,102,466 1,096,557 0 (5,909) 
Long Gilt Futures 31 9-26-2024 3,860,137 3,954,121 93,984 0 
2-Year U.S. Treasury Notes 125 9-30-2024 25,569,305 25,670,899 101,594 0 

Short 
Swiss Franc Futures (26) 9-16-2024 (3,660,545) (3,715,562) 0 (55,017) 
Canadian Dollar Futures (47) 9-17-2024 (3,442,302) (3,411,730) 30,572 0 
10-Year U.S. Treasury Notes (20) 9-19-2024 (2,209,801) (2,236,250) 0 (26,449) 
MSCI Emerging Markets Index (68) 9-20-2024 (3,675,909) (3,728,100) 0 (52,191) 

$314,359 $(290,186) 
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NOTES TO PORTFOLIO OF INVESTMENTS—JULY 31, 2024 (UNAUDITED) 

Notes to portfolio of investments 
The Fund is a fund-of-funds that invests in various affiliated mutual funds, unaffiliated mutual funds and exchange-traded funds (collectively, the 
“Underlying Funds”) to pursue its investment objective. Investments in affiliated mutual funds may include investments in one or more separate 
diversified portfolios (each, an “affiliated Master Portfolio”, collectively, the “affiliated Master Portfolios”) of Allspring Master Trust, a registered open-
end management investment company. Each affiliated Master Portfolio directly acquires portfolio securities and the Fund acquires an indirect interest in 
those securities. 

Securities valuation 
All investments are valued each business day as of the close of regular trading on the New York Stock Exchange (generally 4 p.m. Eastern Time), although 
the Funds may deviate from this calculation time under unusual or unexpected circumstances. 

Investments in an affiliated Master Portfolio are valued daily based on the Fund’s proportionate share of each affiliated Master Portfolio’s net assets, 
which is also valued daily. 

Equity securities, exchange-traded funds and futures contracts that are listed on a foreign or domestic exchange or market are valued at the official 
closing price or, if none, the last sales price. 

Investments in registered open-end investment companies (other than those listed on a foreign or domestic exchange or market) are valued at net asset 
value. 

Investments which are not valued using the methods discussed above are valued at their fair value, as determined in good faith by Allspring Funds 
Management, LLC (“Allspring Funds Management”), which was named the valuation designee by the Board of Trustees. As the valuation designee, 
Allspring Funds Management is responsible for day-to-day valuation activities for the Allspring Funds. In connection with these responsibilities, Allspring 
Funds Management has established a Valuation Committee and has delegated to it the authority to take any actions regarding the valuation of portfolio 
securities that the Valuation Committee deems necessary or appropriate, including determining the fair value of portfolio securities. On a quarterly basis, 
the Board of Trustees receives reports of valuation actions taken by the Valuation Committee. On at least an annual basis, the Board of Trustees receives 
an assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of Allspring Funds Management’s process for determining the fair value of the portfolio of investments. 

Futures contracts 
Futures contracts are agreements between the Fund and a counterparty to buy or sell a specific amount of a commodity, financial instrument or currency 
at a specified price and on a specified date. The Fund may buy and sell futures contracts in order to gain exposure to, or protect against, changes in 
interest rates, security values and foreign exchange rates and is subject to interest rate risk, equity price risk and foreign currency risk. The primary risks 
associated with the use of futures contracts are the imperfect correlation between changes in market values of securities held by the Fund and the prices 
of futures contracts, and the possibility of an illiquid market. Futures contracts are generally entered into on a regulated futures exchange and cleared 
through a clearinghouse associated with the exchange. With futures contracts, there is minimal counterparty risk to the Fund since futures contracts are  
exchange-traded and the exchange’s clearinghouse, as the counterparty to all exchange-traded futures, guarantees the futures contracts against 
default. 

Upon entering into a futures contract, the Fund is required to deposit either cash or securities (initial margin) with the broker in an amount equal to a 
certain percentage of the contract value. Subsequent payments (variation margin) are paid to or received from the broker each day equal to the daily 
changes in the contract value. Such payments are recorded as unrealized gains or losses and, if any, shown as variation margin receivable (payable). 
Should the Fund fail to make requested variation margin payments, the broker can gain access to the initial margin to satisfy the Fund’s payment 
obligations. When the contracts are closed, a realized gain or loss is recorded. 

Fair valuation measurements 
Fair value measurements of investments are determined within a framework that has established a fair value hierarchy based upon the various data 
inputs utilized in determining the value of the Fund’s investments. The three-level hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in  
active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The Fund’s investments are classified 
within the fair value hierarchy based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The inputs are summarized into three 
broad levels as follows: 

• Level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for identical securities 

• Level 2 – other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar securities, interest rates, prepayment speeds, credit risk, etc.) 

• Level 3 – significant unobservable inputs (including the Fund’s own assumptions in determining the fair value of investments) 

The inputs or methodologies used for valuing investments in securities are not necessarily an indication of the risk associated with investing in those 
securities. 
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The following is a summary of the inputs used in valuing the Fund’s assets and liabilities as of July 31, 2024: 

QUOTED PRICES 
(LEVEL 1) 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 
OBSERVABLE INPUTS 

(LEVEL 2) 

SIGNIFICANT 
UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS 

(LEVEL 3) TOTAL 

Assets 

Investments in: 
Investment companies $64,900,252 $0 $0 $ 64,900,252 
Short-term investments 
Investment companies 200,000 0 0 200,000 

Investments measured at net asset value* 40,583,897 

65,100,252 0 0 105,684,149 
Futures contracts 314,359 0 0 314,359 

Total assets $65,414,611 $0 $0 $105,998,508 

Liabilities 

Futures contracts $ 290,186 $0 $0 $ 290,186 

Total liabilities $ 290,186 $0 $0 $ 290,186 

* Investments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value per share (or its equivalent) as a practical expedient have not been categorized in the fair value 
hierarchy. The aggregated affiliated Master Portfolios valued at $40,583,897 do not have a redemption period notice, can be redeemed daily and do not have any 
unfunded commitments. 

Futures contracts are reported at their cumulative unrealized gains (losses) at measurement date as reported in the table following the Portfolio of 
Investments. All other assets and liabilities are reported at their market value at measurement date. 

As of July 31, 2024, $1,408,887 was segregated as cash collateral for these open futures contracts. 

At July 31, 2024, the Funds did not have any transfers into/out of Level 3. 

The investment objective of each affiliated Master Portfolio is as follows: 

AFFILIATED MASTER PORTFOLIO INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE 

Allspring Core Bond Portfolio Seeks total return, consisting of income and capital appreciation 
Allspring Disciplined International Developed Markets Portfolio Seeks long-term capital appreciation 
Allspring Disciplined Large Cap Portfolio Seeks long-term capital appreciation 
Allspring Emerging Growth Portfolio Seeks long-term capital appreciation 
Allspring Real Return Portfolio Seeks returns that exceed the rate of inflation over the long-term 
Allspring Small Company Value Portfolio Seeks long-term capital appreciation 
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